

DATED

201

BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL (1)

- and -

[(2)

CONTRACT

for the provision of

CONTENTS

VARIABLES.....	4
CONDITIONS	7
1. INTERPRETATION.....	7
2. PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES	9
3. CONTRACT PRICE	9
4. INVOICES AND PAYMENT	10
5. THE AUTHORISED OFFICER.....	10
6. THE CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE	11
7. THE CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL	11
8. COMPLAINTS.....	12
9. TUPE	12
10. SET OFF.....	12
11. DEFAULT.....	12
12. FAULT TERMINATION	13
13. NO FAULT TERMINATION.....	14
14. CONSEQUENCES OF TERMINATION	14
15. ASSIGNMENT AND SUB-CONTRACTING	15
16. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	16
17. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000	16
18. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PUBLICITY	16
19. HEALTH & SAFETY.....	17
20. OBSERVANCE OF STATUTORY AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS.....	17
21. AGENCY AND PARTNERSHIP	18
22. DAMAGES, INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE	18
23. MISCELLANEOUS.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
SCHEDULE 1 - SPECIFICATION.....	25
1. ANNEX 1 – SPECIFICATION OF SERVICES	28
2. ANNEX 2 – DATA PROCESSING AGREEMENT	28
SCHEDULE 2 – PERFORMANCE & MONITORING	28
1. SERVICE TARGETS AND OUTCOMES	28
2. MONITORING.....	28
SCHEDULE 3 – TENDER RESPONSE.....	29

THIS CONTRACT is made this day of 201

BETWEEN:

(1) BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL of Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex
CM15 8AY (**'the Council'**)

and

(2) [] whose registered office is at [] (Company number) (**'the Contractor'**)

(together **'the Parties'**)

WHEREAS IT IS NOW AGREED as follows:

- A. The Council wishes to contract with the Contractor as set out in this Contract in the knowledge that the Contractor is capable of delivering the Services as required and that it is willing to provide the Services in accordance with the provisions herein contained.
- B. The terms and conditions which apply to this Contract are set out in the Variables, the General Conditions of Contract, following Schedules and any appendices all of which form part of this Contract.

VARIABLES

Commencement Date: [] of [] 2013

Services: [] more particularly described in Schedule 1

Contract Period: [] **years** from the Commencement Date with an option to extend for up to [] year (at the sole discretion of the Council).

No Fault Termination: Clause 13 applies shall / shall not apply.
If Clause 13 applies, the notice period shall be _____ months.

Contract Price: [] .

Payment frequency: The Contractor shall send an invoice to the Council at the end of [] month(s) for the cost of any course delivered during that month. The Council will consider and verify that invoice in a timely fashion and shall pay the invoice within 30 days from from the date on which the Council has determined that the invoice is valid and undisputed.

Price Adjustment: The Contract Price shall not be adjusted throughout the Contract Period. (or include agreed price variation).

Minimum work levels There will be no guaranteed minimum work level to be delivered during the Contract Period. [Delete, should it not be relevant]

Type	Amount
Public Liability	£10,000,000
Employer's Liability	£10,000,000
Professional Indemnity	£2,000,000

Meetings: Performance Review Meetings shall occur every [] weeks/month/ as and when requested by the Authorised Officer.

Children: The Services do/ do not involve unsupervised access to children

Vulnerable Adults: The Services do/ do not involve unsupervised access to vulnerable adults

TUPE: Employees of the Council are / are not eligible to transfer to the Contractor under the Transfer Regulations.
Consequently Clause 9 applies.

Authorised Officer:

Name	
Position	

Telephone	
Email	
Address	

Contractor's Representative:

Name	
Position	
Telephone	
Email	
Address	

CONDITIONS

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1. In this Contract the following expressions shall (save where the context otherwise requires) have the following meanings:

Authorised Officer means the person named in the Variables and whose role is more fully described in Clause 5.

Clause means a clause in the Conditions.

Commencement Date means the date specified as such in the Variables.

Contract means this Contract and includes all Schedules and Appendices to it and all documents referred to in it (if any).

Contract Period means a period specified as such in the Variables (or as otherwise provided in this Contract).

Contract Price means the sum(s) specified in the Variables.

Contractor's Representative means the person named in the Variables, whose role is more fully described in Clause 6.

Controller: shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Legislation.

Data Protection Legislation means all applicable data protection and privacy legislation in force from time to time in the UK including the UK GDPR; the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018) (and regulations made thereunder) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/2426) as amended [and the guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or other relevant regulatory authority and applicable to a party.

Data Subject: shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Legislation.

Domestic Law means the law of the United Kingdom or a part of the United Kingdom

Losses means all actions liabilities damages costs losses claims charges expenses demands penalties compensation fines and proceedings (including economic and/or consequential loss) whatsoever and howsoever arising whether in contract, tort or otherwise directly or indirectly out of or in connection with the Services and/or this Contract. For the avoidance of doubt, Losses shall include any time and resources spent by the Council arising from the Contractor's breach.

Material Breach means a breach of any of the provisions set out in Clauses 15.3 or any other provisions where a breach is expressed as being a material breach.

Paragraph means a paragraph in the Schedules.

Personal Data: shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Legislation.

Processor: as defined in the Data Protection Legislation

Performance Targets means any targets or performance indicators identified as set out in Schedule 2.

Service User means any person intended to directly benefit from the provision of the Services and meets the eligibility criteria set out in the Specification.

Services means those services which are more particularly described in Schedule 1 (Specification) and/or referred to elsewhere in this Contract.

Specification means the specification of the Services which are to be provided by the Contractor (as set out in Schedule 1) subject to any variation thereto.

Transfer Regulations means the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 and Acquired Rights Directive 77/187 (as amended from time-to-time).

UK GDPR has the meaning given to it in section 3(10) (as supplemented by section 205(4)) of the Data Protection Act 2018

VAT means Value Added Tax or any other tax levied or imposed in replacement or substitution thereof.

- 1.2. Any reference to any of the Contractor's personnel shall be deemed to include the Contractor's directors, employees, agents and sub-contractors.
- 1.3. References to any statute or section or part of any statute include a reference to any statutory amendment modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and to every instrument order direction regulation bye-law permission licence consent condition scheme or other such matter made there under or pursuant thereto.
- 1.4. Except where the context otherwise requires, words denoting the singular meaning shall include the plural meaning and vice versa and wording denoting any one gender shall include the other gender.
- 1.5. A reference to any Party shall where the context so permits be a reference also to the successors in title and assigns of such Party and/or any person authorised by such Party.
- 1.6. Any reference to a Schedule or Clause shall unless the contract is specified be a reference to the corresponding Schedule or Clause of this Contract.
- 1.7. The Clause headings in this Contract are for the convenience of the Parties only and shall not affect its interpretation.
- 1.8. If there is any conflict between the terms of this Contract and any of the Schedules to this Contract and it is unclear which provision is to take precedence then the provisions shall be interpreted so that they are given precedence in the following order:
 - a. the Variables; followed by
 - b. the Conditions; followed by
 - c. the Schedules to this Contract (in chronological order)
- 1.9. This Contract supersedes all other agreements between the Parties.

1.10. The Council, this Contract and the Contractor's performance of the Services will, at all times, be subject to the Constitution of the Council.

2. PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES

- 2.1. This Contract shall commence on the Commencement Date (as stated in the Variables) and shall continue for the Contract Period (as stated in the Variables) unless otherwise terminated early.
- 2.2. At all times the Contractor shall provide the Services as and when required by the Council (in accordance with the provisions of this Contract) with reasonable skill, care and diligence with the utmost good faith to the Variables as specified in this Contract at all times and to the reasonable satisfaction of the Council for the Contract Period in accordance with the Specification (Schedule 1) and the Performance Targets (Schedule 2).
- 2.3. Except as otherwise provided for in this Contract, the Contractor shall provide all assets, resources, personnel and other things necessary for the provision of the Services. This includes engaging a sufficient number of suitably qualified and trained personnel, as outlined in Clause 7.
- 2.4. The Council requires that the Services be performed within a best value framework in accordance with the relevant best value legislation, all best practice regulatory and guidance applicable to the Services. The Contractor shall comply with any actions as the Council may require for compliance with the Council's duty to achieve value for money and continuous improvement, which may include collaboration with other organisations in the borough.
- 2.5. The Contractor's delivery of the Services from Council owned premises shall in no way be deemed to result in the Contractor obtaining any rights in respect of occupation or otherwise in relation to the same.
- 2.6. During the Contract Period the Council may, in its absolute discretion, arrange for the same or similar Services to be delivered by other parties (including itself).
- 2.7. The Contractor shall not, whether itself, or by any partner or director or member of the committee of management or partner or senior employee (where applicable) engaged in the provision of the Services, or by any person employed by it to provide the Services solicit or accept any gratuity, tip or any other form of money taking or reward, collection, or charge for any part of the Services other than charges properly approved by the Council in accordance with the provisions of the Contract.

3. CONTRACT PRICE

- 3.1. In consideration for the provision of the Services, the Council shall pay the Contract Price as stated in the Variables.
- 3.2. The Contract Price shall include all costs of providing the Service and all charges, expenses and outgoings incurred by the Contractor in fulfilling the Contractor's obligations under this Contract.

3.3. The Contract Price shall not be adjusted throughout the Contract Period as stated under the Price Adjustment provision in the Variables.

4. INVOICES AND PAYMENT

4.1. The Contractor must provide to the officer named in Clause 9 of the Specification (or any other nominated officer) a satisfactory invoice (in a format to be agreed with the Authorised Officer) at the frequency stated in the Variables. The invoice must specify the following:

- a. unique invoice number;
- b. services provided
- c. name and address of Contractor;
- d. date invoice was raised.

4.2. So long as the Contractor shall continue to provide the Services in accordance with the provisions of the Contract, to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authorised Officer, the Council shall consider and verify that invoice in a timely fashion..

4.3. The Council shall pay the Contractor any sums due under such an invoice no later than a period of 30 days from the date on which the Council has determined that the invoice is valid and undisputed.

4.4. Where the Council fails to comply with Clause 4.2, and there is an undue delay in considering and verifying the invoice, the invoice shall be regarded as valid and undisputed for the purposes of Clause 4.3 after a reasonable time has passed after the date on which it is received by the Council.

4.5. Where the Contractor enters into a Sub-Contract, the Contractor shall include in that Sub-Contract:

(a) provisions having the same effect as Clause 4.2 to Clause 4.4 of this agreement;
and

(b) a provision requiring the counterparty to that Sub-Contract to include in any Sub-Contract which it awards provisions having the same effect as Clause 4.2 to Clause 4.4 of this agreement.

In this Clause 4.5, "Sub-Contract" means a contract between two or more contractors, at any stage of remoteness from the Council in a subcontracting chain, made wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing (or contributing to the performance of) the whole or any part of this agreement.

5. THE AUTHORISED OFFICER

5.1. The Authorised Officer shall be the person specified in the Variables or such other person nominated in writing by the Council from time to time to act in the name of the Council for the purposes of the Contract.

- 5.2. The Authorised Officer shall have power to issue reasonable instructions to the Contractor requiring compliance with this Contract and the Contractor shall comply therewith.
- 5.3. From time to time the Authorised Officer may appoint one or more representatives to act for the Authorised Officer generally or for specified purposes or periods.
- 5.4. The Contractor shall allow the Authorised Officer (or any nominated person) access to the Contractor's work place, records and personnel for the purposes of inspecting the Services.

6. THE CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE

- 6.1. The Contractor's Representative shall be the person specified in the Variables or such other person nominated in writing by the Contractor from time to time to act in the name of the Contractor for the purposes of the Contract.
- 6.2. From time to time the Contractor may notify the Council that it has appointed one or more representatives to act for the Contractor generally or for specified purposes or periods.

7. THE CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL

- 7.1. The Contractor shall be entirely responsible for the recruitment and conditions of service of all staff engaged in the provision of Services including, without limitation, the payment of wages and other emoluments.
- 7.2. The Contractor shall employ in and about the provision of the Services only such persons as:
 - a. have the right to work in the UK;
 - b. are capable of carrying out the work required by the Services (including, but not limited to, any formal qualifications or registration); and
 - c. are careful, skilled, honest, courteous, professional and trained (or undergoing training) in the work which they are to perform.
- 7.3. The Contractor must ensure that each person engaged in or about the Services completes a statutory form disclosing all criminal offences and cautions. If the circumstances under which the Services are provided are such that personnel of the Contractor are exempt from the provisions of Section 4(2) of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, by virtue of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exemptions) Order 1975, then the Contractor shall ensure that all personnel engaged in the provision of the Services shall provide information in accordance with the said Act and Order about convictions which would otherwise be spent under the provisions of the said Act. The Contractor shall disclose to the Authorised Officer the names and addresses and sufficient information and as appropriate all convictions of its personnel engaged in and about the provision of the Services to enable proper checks to be made.

- 7.4. The Contractor shall comply with any Council policy regarding the engagement of ex-offenders and any Disclosure and Barring Service codes of practice.
- 7.5. The Council may require any personnel, engaged by the Contractor (or any subcontractor) in providing the Services, to be immediately removed from the provision of the services where the Council, in its sole discretion, deems such personnel unsuitable. The Council shall not be liable for any costs incurred by the Contractor in complying with this Clause 7.5.

8. COMPLAINTS

- 8.1. The Contractor is required to maintain a record of all complaints received together with details of any action taken and resolution reached. Such records shall be supplied to the Council on a quarterly basis.
- 8.2. A record of any complaints received by the Contractor in relation to the Services must be kept for a period of six (6) years following resolution of the complaint, irrespective of the date at which the Contract terminates.

9. TUPE

- 9.1. Where the award of this Contract, or any successor/replacement contract, creates rights under the Transfer Regulations, the Contractor shall indemnify the Council against any transfer costs (including, without limitation, any claims, damages, awards, orders or payments for the Contractor's failure to comply with the Transfer Regulations).

10. SET OFF

- 10.1. Whenever under the Contract any sum of money shall be recoverable from or payable by the Contractor to the Council the same may be deducted from any sum then due or which at any time thereafter may become due to the Contractor under this or any other Contract with the Council.

11. DEFAULT

- 11.1. Should the Contractor fail to carry out all or any part of the Services or fail to perform all or any part of the Services in the manner specified in this Contract, the Authorised Officer shall be entitled to do any one or more of the following:
 - a. require the Contractor to remedy the delay or failure in performance;
 - b. reduce or withhold payment;
 - c. arrange for the Council or a third party to carry out the Services (and shall be entitled to recover such costs from the Contractor);
 - d. determine the Contract in respect of such parts of the Service that the Contractor shall have omitted or failed to provide to the satisfaction of the Authorised Officer; and/or

- e. terminate the whole Contract.

12. FAULT TERMINATION

12.1. The Council shall have the right without prejudice to any accrued rights or remedies of either Party hereunder to terminate this Contract by notice in writing with immediate effect if the Contractor (or, where applicable, any director or member of the committee of management or partner or senior employee thereof; or, in respect of Clauses 12.1.c, 12.1.d or 12.1.e, any agent of the Contractor whether or not acting with the express or implied authority of the Contractor):

- a. commits or suffers to occur a Material Breach;
- b. has been required to remedy three delays, failures and/or defaults in any twelvemonth period, pursuant to Clause 11.1.a;
- c. is substantially or persistently in breach of any of its obligations under this Contract;
- d. offers, gives or agrees to give to anyone any inducement or reward in respect of this or any other Council contract (irrespective of the Contractor's awareness);
- e. commits an offence under the Bribery Act 2010 or Section 117(2) of the Local Government Act 1972;
- f. commits any fraud in connection with this or any other Council contract whether alone or in conjunction with Council members, other contractors or employees;
- g. becomes insolvent or is wound up or is otherwise dissolved or if an administrator or receiver is appointed or being an individual has an interim order or bankruptcy order made against them or if the Contractor makes a composition or arrangement with its creditors or a liquidator is appointed OR if any other events or circumstances arise which affect or are likely to affect the ability of the Contractor to carry out the Service;
- h. there has been a change in control of the Contractor;
- i. fails to carry out and/or update checks of its employees as required by any Registration Authority relevant to the Services;
- j. (if applicable) has its registration or that of any of its employees cancelled pursuant to any power under the Care Standards Act 2000, Children Act 1989 or any other legislation relevant to the Services, or the Contractor fails to maintain any such required registration or has any such registration cancelled in respect of similar services which the Contractor provides elsewhere;
- k. is convicted or cautioned or bound over in respect of any suspected offence in relation to the Services or if such is applicable the carrying out of any of the functions contained in Schedule 2 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 for any other local authority;

- l. (if such is applicable) is the subject of a formal inquiry under the provisions of Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 or a formal inquiry carried out by the Council;
- m. (if such is applicable) is included on any register or list held by the Department of Health or any other statutory body;
- n. is convicted of fraud;
- o. any professional person engaged by the Contractor in providing the Services is the subject of any disciplinary or similar action by his professional body or ceases to be registered or accredited by their professional body; or
- p. has directly or indirectly canvassed any Elected Member of the Council or any other person concerning the award of, Variations to or any extension to, this Contract.

13. NO FAULT TERMINATION

13.1. If this Clause applies (as stated in the Variables), the Council may terminate this Contract by giving the Contractor the period of notice specified in the Variables.

14. CONSEQUENCES OF TERMINATION

14.1. Expiry or termination shall be without prejudice to the rights and remedies of the Contractor and the Council accrued before such termination or expiration and nothing in this Contract shall prejudice the right of either Party to recover any amount outstanding as at the date of such termination or expiration.

14.2. Upon expiry or termination (for whatever reason):

- a. the Contractor shall forthwith cease to provide the Services and shall ensure that they vacate all and any premises owned or run by the Council from which they have been providing the services;
- b. the Contractor shall comply with any instructions issued by the Authorised Officer;
- c. all provisions which are expressed to survive expiry or termination of this Contract, this Clause and Clauses 9, 9.1, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23 and 24.6 shall continue in force in accordance with their terms; and
- d. subject as otherwise provided herein neither Party shall have any further obligation to the other under the Contract.
- e. the Council shall be entitled to repossess any physical resources licensed, loaned, or hired to the Contractor and to exercise a lien over any of the physical resources or any other thing belonging to the Contractor for any sum due hereunder or otherwise from the Contractor to the Council and shall have full and unfettered licence over all drawings, details, descriptive schedules and other documents for use in connection with the Services;

- f. if any licences, authorisations, orders, grants, confirmations, consents, permissions and approvals from third Parties are necessary or required for the transfer of any chattels, licences, materials, documents, records to the Council or enable the Council to continue or re-contract the Services or any part thereof, the Contractor shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that the same are issued or, as the case may be, transferred to the Council as soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry or termination of Contract;
 - g. the Contractor shall obtain instructions from the Council's Authorised Officer regarding the retention or return of all information and/or data regarding Service Users. Where the Contractor is instructed to retain such information then the Contractor undertakes to adhere at all times with the provisions of the Data Protection Legislation, in particular with regards to storage. The Contractor will at all times comply with clause 23 (Data Protection) of this Contract. The Contractor shall not disclose any information retained without the prior written consent of the Council. The Contractor shall return to the Council any information requested during the retention period.
- 14.3. The Contractor shall carry out the requirements of this Clause 14 free of charges.
- 14.4. The Council shall be entitled, in respect of any Losses to the Council resulting from or arising out of the early termination of the Contractor's engagement, to deduct the same from any sum or sums which are due from the Council to the Contractor under this or any other Contract with the Contractor to be entitled to recover the same from the Contractor as a debt.

15. ASSIGNMENT AND SUB-CONTRACTING

- 15.1. The Contractor shall not assign, delegate, sub-contract or otherwise part with any of its rights or obligations under this Contract or any part without the express written permission of the Council. The Contractor shall not be relieved or excused of responsibility or liability under this Contract nor shall performance of its obligations be affected by the appointment of any sub-contractor or any other delegation of its responsibilities for parting with any of its rights or obligations under this contract.
- 15.2. The Council may assign this Contract in whole or in part to a statutory or public body or any successor authority or authorities of the Council.
- 15.3. The Contractor shall ensure that the terms on which he contracts with any sub-contractor include provisions requiring the sub-contractor to comply with all relevant terms of this Contract including (but without limitation) any provisions relating to the requirement for appropriate checks to be carried out from the Disclosure and Barring Service and a breach of this Clause 15.3 shall be deemed a Material Breach.

16. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 16.1. The Contractor shall not in connection with the Contract use, manufacture, supply or deliver any process, article, matter or thing, the use, manufacture, supply or delivery of which would be an infringement of any intellectual property rights and the Contractor shall indemnify the Council against all Losses incurred by the Council as a consequence of the Contractor's breach of this provision.
- 16.2. All rights in Intellectual Property (including without limitation, in patents, copyright, trademarks, registered dealings, design right and know-how) to which the Contractor may become entitled by reason of activities in the course of its engagement shall vest automatically in the Council and the Contractor shall at the request of the Council execute such documents and do such things as maybe required by the Council to evidence such vesting.

17. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

- 17.1. The Contractor acknowledges that the Council is (and the Contractor may be) subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Contractor will comply with any instructions given by the Authorised Officer and particularly will comply in the timescales required.

18. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PUBLICITY

- 18.1. Neither Party shall divulge or dispose of or part with possession, custody, or control of any confidential material or information provided to one Party by the other Party pursuant to the Contract or prepared or obtained by any of the Parties pursuant to the Contract (including this Contract), other than as required by law or in accordance with the express written instructions of the Party who provided the said material.
- 18.2. Save as required by an order of the Court or Regulatory Authority, the Contractor may not make any statement, publication or comment to the press or other news media or any other company, body or person (including its own publications) in relation to the Services unless it has first secured prior, written permission from the Council – such permission not to be unreasonably withheld. The Contractor shall notify the Council of all requests by the media or interested parties for information regarding the Services.
- 18.3. Information personal to Services Users must be kept secure and confidential at all times. Where appropriate this information is to be shared (via secure means) only with the Authorised Officer or any nominated Officer.
- 18.4. The Contractor shall ensure that its contractors, employees, staff and volunteers are aware of the Contractor's confidentiality obligation under this Contract.
- 18.5. Upon termination of the Contract (howsoever caused), the Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Clause 14.2g.
- 18.6. Either Party may make a public statement or announcement concerning the completion of this Contract if required by: a. law; or

- b. any regulatory or Government body to which either Party is subject or submits, wherever situated, whether or not the requirement has the force of law

PROVIDED THAT any such statement does not contravene the duty of confidentiality contained in this Clause 18.

19. HEALTH & SAFETY

- 19.1. The Contractor shall in performing the Services (and to the satisfaction of the Council) adopt safe methods of work in order to protect the health and safety of the Contractor's staff, Service Users, the employees of the Council and of all other persons including members of the public. The Contractor shall ensure that it undertakes a risk assessment at all the premises and sites from which the Services shall be provided.
- 19.2. The Contractor shall at all times comply with the requirements of the Health and Safety at Work, etc, Act 1974, the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1992 (and shall supply a copy of its risk assessment under these Regulations when requested by the Council), and of other Acts, Regulations, Orders, Codes of Practice or rules of law pertaining to health and safety. The Contractor shall comply with and ensure all staff comply with future changes in these regulations.
- 19.3. The Contractor shall in performing the Services comply with the security and safety arrangement at any premises that the Contractor visits.
- 19.4. The Contractor shall at all times comply with any additional health and safety requirements as set out in this Contract
- 19.5. The Contractor shall comply with its own health and safety policy.
- 19.6. The Contractor shall notify the Council immediately in the event of any incident occurring in the performance of the agreement where that incident causes any personal injury or damage to property.

20. OBSERVANCE OF STATUTORY AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS

- 20.1. The Contractor shall, at all times throughout the Contract Period, comply with:
 - a. all statutory and other provisions of a like nature relating to the recruitment and employment of any staff engaged in providing the Services (for the avoidance of doubt, this obligation shall apply to employees sub-contractors and any agents of the Contractor);
 - b. any applicable British, European or International Standard Specifications or Codes of Practice;
 - c. the Council's Constitution, and any policies or procedures notified to the Contractor during the Contract Period (including the Council's Whistleblowing policy);
 - d. the Human Rights Act 1998 whether or not it is bound by the Act and if not bound by the Act as though it were bound by the Act (regardless of whether

such be in fact the case) and in such a way that the Council shall not be liable to any person for a breach of its duties under the said Act and shall indemnify the Council against any Losses incurred or suffered by the Council arising from or in relation to a breach or alleged breach of the said Act;

- e. the Data Protection Legislation (and any Guidance issued pursuant to it from time to time) in all respects (and whether the Contractor is a data controller or a data processor within the meaning of the Act) and to comply with all requirements of the Authorised Officer in relation to data protection;
- f. the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The Contractor (and/or its Sub-Contractor) will, without prejudice to its other obligations under the Contract, have due regard to the Council's obligations under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and shall take all reasonable steps in complying with its obligations under this Contract to prevent crime and disorder;
- g. the Equality Act 2010 and all other anti-discriminatory legislation and guidance;
- h. the Bribery Act 2010;
- i. the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and
- j. any Health and Safety legislation

21. AGENCY AND PARTNERSHIP

- 21.1. None of the Parties nor their employees shall in any circumstances enter into a contract or any arrangement on behalf of any other party that purports to bind the other party to the performance, variation, release or discharge of any obligation.
- 21.2. None of the provisions of this Contract shall be deemed to constitute a partnership between the Parties and neither of them shall have any authority to bind the other in any way.

22. DAMAGES, INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

- 22.1. The Council shall not be liable for any Losses suffered by the Contractor save for any such arising from any breach of the Council's obligations under this Contract and in such case only to the extent that the Contractor is unable to mitigate such Losses.
- 22.2. Without prejudice to any other provisions in this Contract, the Contractor shall indemnify and keep the Council indemnified against any Losses arising from all breaches of this Contract or in any way arising out of the provision of the Service in relation to the injury, to or death of any person or loss of or damage to any third party property due to the negligence of the Contractor its employees, servants or agents. Such indemnity shall be paid without any deduction or set-off.
- 22.3. The Contractor shall take out and maintain the insurance cover for sums specified in the Variables (or such greater sums as the Contractor may choose or the Authorised Officer may require) in respect of any one incident. Such insurance shall be renewed each year throughout the Contract Period, and evidence provided to the Authorised Officer.

22.4. In the event of the Contractor failing to maintain appropriate insurance cover, the Council may pay any premiums required to keep such insurances in force and recover such amounts as a debt from the Contractor on written demand, together with all expenses incurred in procuring such insurance.

22.5 The Contractor's indemnity at clause 23.5 is unlimited.

23. DATA PROTECTION

23.1. Both parties will comply with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. This Clause 23 is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations or rights under the Data Protection Legislation.

23.2 The parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Council is the Controller and the Contractor is the Processor. Schedule 1 Annex 2 sets out the scope, nature and purpose of processing by the Contractor, the duration of the processing and the types of Personal Data and categories of Data Subject.

23.3 Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 23.1, the Council will ensure that it has all necessary appropriate consents and notices in place to enable lawful transfer of the Personal Data to the Contractor for the duration and purposes of this agreement.

23.4 Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 23.1, the Contractor shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with the performance by the Contractor of its obligations under this agreement:

(a) process that Personal Data only on the documented written instructions of the Council which are set out in Schedule 1 Annex 2, unless the Contractor is required by Domestic Law to otherwise process that Personal Data. Where the Contractor is relying on Domestic Law as the basis for processing Personal Data, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Council of this before performing the processing required by Domestic Law unless the Domestic Law prohibits the Contractor from so notifying the Council;

(b) ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and organisational measures (as defined in the Data Protection Legislation), reviewed and approved by the Council, to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing of Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, Personal Data, appropriate to the harm that might result from the unauthorised or unlawful processing or accidental loss, destruction or damage and the nature of the data to be protected, having regard to the state of technological development and the cost of implementing any measures (those measures may include, where appropriate, pseudonymising and encrypting Personal Data, ensuring confidentiality, integrity, availability and resilience of its systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of the technical and organisational measures adopted by it);

(c) not transfer any Personal Data outside of the UK unless the prior written consent of the Council has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:

- (i) the Council or the Contractor has provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer;
- (ii) the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective remedies;
- (iii) the Contractor complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred; and
- (iv) the Contractor complies with the reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Council with respect to the processing of the Personal Data;
- (d) notify the Council immediately if it receives:
 - (i) a request from a Data Subject to have access to that person's Personal Data;
 - (ii) a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;
 - (iii) receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to either Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation (including any communication from the Information Commissioner);
- (e) assist the Council in responding to any request from a Data Subject and in ensuring compliance with the Council's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation with respect to security, breach notifications, impact assessments and consultations with supervisory authorities or regulators;
- (f) notify the Council without undue delay on becoming aware of a Personal Data breach including without limitation any event that results, or may result, in unauthorised access, loss, destruction, or alteration of Personal Data in breach of this agreement;
- (g) at the written direction of the Council, delete or return Personal Data and copies thereof to the Customer on termination or expiry of the agreement unless required by Law to store the Personal Data;
- (h) maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this Clause 23 and immediately inform the Customer if, in the opinion of the Contractor, an instruction infringes the Data Protection Legislation.

23.5 The Contractor shall indemnify the Council against any losses, damages, cost or expenses incurred by the Council arising from, or in connection with, any breach of the Contractor's obligations under this Clause 23.

23.6 Where the Contractor intends to engage a Sub-Contractor pursuant to Clause 15 and intends for that Sub-Contractor to process any Personal Data relating to this agreement, it shall:

- (a) notify the Council in writing of the intended processing by the Sub-Contractor;
- (b) obtain prior written consent from the Council to the processing;
- (c) enter into a written agreement incorporating terms which are substantially similar to those set out in this Clause 23.

23.7 Either party may, at any time on not less than 30 Working Days' written notice to the other party, revise this Clause 23 by replacing it with any applicable controller to processor

standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when replaced by attachment to this agreement).

23.8 The provisions of this clause shall apply during the continuance of the agreement and indefinitely after its expiry or termination.

24. MODERN SLAVERY

- 1.1 In performing its obligations under the Contract, the Contractor shall:
- 1.1.1 Comply with all applicable anti-slavery and human trafficking laws, statutes, regulations and codes from time to time in force including but not limited to the Modern Slavery Act 2015; and
 - 1.1.2 Have and maintain throughout the term of this Contract its own policies and procedures to ensure its compliance; and
 - 1.1.3 Not engage in any activity, practice or conduct that would constitute an offence under sections 1, 2 or 4, of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 if such activity, practice or conduct were carried out in the UK; and
 - 1.1.4 Include in its contracts with its subcontractors and suppliers anti-slavery and human trafficking provisions that are at least as onerous as those set out in this Clause 24 .
- 1.2 The Contractor represents and warrants that at the Commencement Date of this Contract:
- 1.2.1 Its responses to the Council's slavery and human trafficking due diligence questionnaire are complete and accurate; and
 - 1.2.2 Neither the Contractor nor any of its officers, employees or other persons associated with it:
 - 1.2.2.1 Has been convicted of any offence involving slavery and human trafficking; and

1.2.2.2 Having made reasonable enquiries, so far as it is aware has been or is the subject of any investigation, inquiry or enforcement proceedings by any governmental, administrative or regulatory body regarding any offence or alleged offence of or in connection with slavery and human trafficking.

1.3 The Contractor shall implement due diligence procedures for its subcontractors, and suppliers, to ensure that there is no slavery or human trafficking in its supply chains.

1.4 The Contractor shall notify the Council as soon as it becomes aware of:

1.4.1 Any breach, or potential breach, of the Modern Slavery Act 2015; or

1.4.2 Any actual or suspected slavery or human trafficking in a supply chain which has a connection with this Contract.

25 MISCELLANEOUS

25.1 Should legal proceedings arise in connection with the Services, the Service Provider shall immediately notify the Authorised Officer. The Service Provider shall follow any instructions given by the Authorised Officer.

25.2 In the event of war, riot, civil commotion, terrorism, fire, lightning, earthquakes, flood or similar natural calamity strikes, or other industrial action or dispute (other than involving the Service Providers own staff) or acts of government which affect provision of the Services, then the Parties shall meet and agree terms as are appropriate for the continued performance of the Contract while these events continue.

25.3 Any variation shall be agreed between the Parties in writing.

25.4 Failure by the Council at any time to enforce the provisions of the Contract or to require performance by the Service Provider of any of the provisions of the Contract shall not be construed as a waiver of or as creating an estoppel in connection with any such provision and shall not affect the validity of the Contract or any part thereof or the right of the Council to enforce any provision in accordance with its terms.

25.5 Notices may be sent between the parties via post, fax or email.

25.6 The construction, validity and performance of this Contract shall be governed in all respects by English law.

25.7. Nothing in this Contract confers or purports to confer on any third party (as defined in the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999) any benefit under or any right to enforce any term of this Contract.

25.8 In the event of any provision of this Contract being held or agreed between the Parties as or becoming invalid, illegal or unenforceable, either in its entirety or in part, then this shall be without prejudice to the validity of and shall not invalidate the remaining provisions of this Contract, which shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS of which the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first before written.

On behalf of
Brentwood Borough Council

(Signed)

(Name)
Being an officer of Brentwood Borough Council

Signed on behalf of [insert name of Contractor]

(Signed)

(Name)

[insert contract name] – Brentwood Borough Council

SCHEDULE 1 - SPECIFICATION

ANNEX 1 – SPECIFICATION OF SERVICES

ANNEX 2 – DATA PROCESSING AGREEMENT

[Data processing

1. The contract details of the Council /Authority Data Protection Officer is:

[Insert Contact details]

2. The contract details of the Provider/Service Provider/Contractor/Supplier Data Protection Officer is:

[Insert Contact details]

3. The Processor shall comply with any further written instructions with respect to processing by the Controller.

4. Any such further instructions shall be incorporated into this Annex .

Description	Details
Subject matter of the processing	<i>[This should be a high level, short description of what the processing is about i.e. its subject matter]</i>
Duration of the processing	<i>[Clearly set out the duration of the processing including dates]</i>
Nature and purposes of the processing	<p><i>[Please be as specific as possible, but make sure that you cover all intended purposes.</i></p> <p><i>The nature of the processing means any operation such as collection, recording, organisation, structuring, storage, adaptation or alteration, retrieval, consultation, use, disclosure by transmission, dissemination or otherwise making available, alignment or combination, restriction, erasure or destruction of data (whether or not by automated means) etc.</i></p> <p><i>The purpose might include: employment processing, statutory obligation, recruitment assessment etc]</i></p>
Type of Personal Data	<i>[Examples here include: name, address, date of birth, NI number, telephone number, pay, images, biometric data etc]</i>

Categories of Data Subject	<i>[Examples include: Staff (including volunteers, agents, and temporary workers), customers/ clients, suppliers, patients, students / pupils, members of the public, users of a particular website etc]</i>
Plan for return and destruction of the data once the processing is complete	<i>[Describe how long the data will be retained for, how it be returned or destroyed]</i>

]

SCHEDULE 2 – PERFORMANCE & MONITORING

1. SERVICE TARGETS AND OUTCOMES

1.1. The Performance Targets for this Contract are:

The Contractor will use reasonable endeavours to achieve the above Key Performance Indicators.

1.2. The Outcomes of the Services are to:

The Contractor will be expected to work with the Council in achieving these outcomes and evidence how they have contributed towards them.

2. MONITORING

2.1. The Authorised Officer may assess the Contractor's performance based on the following (without limitation):

SCHEDULE 3 – TENDER RESPONSE